

No. 12-515

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Louis B. Reinwasser
Margaret A. Bettenhausen
Assistant Attorneys General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. The nature of tribal sovereign immunity.....	3
B. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	4
C. <i>Kiowa</i>	7
D. The explosion of tribal gaming.....	9
E. The State’s historic role in regulation of gaming.....	11
F. Bay Mills’ Vanderbilt casino.....	12
G. Proceedings below	13
H. Proliferation of the <i>Bay Mills</i> decision.....	15
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	20
I. This lawsuit satisfies 25 U.S.C. § 2710.	20
II. Alternatively, states are entitled to federal- court injunctions even when illegal tribal casinos are off reservation.	22

- A. The federal courts have jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 for alleged IGRA violations. 22
- B. Bay Mills does not have sovereign immunity from a state suit seeking to enjoin the Tribe’s illegal gaming on lands subject to Michigan jurisdiction. 25
 - 1. IGRA abrogates tribes’ sovereign immunity for illegal gaming activity on sovereign state lands. 25
 - a. Congressional intent 25
 - b. *Seminole’s* holistic approach 28
 - c. Comparison to foreign immunity ... 33
 - 2. Alternatively, the Court should confirm that tribes do not have sovereign immunity with respect to illegal commercial activity on lands under state jurisdiction. 36
- Conclusion 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	8, 37
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	4, 6, 18, 27
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaidpostsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	41
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	19, 23
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	39
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	9
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , ___ U.S. __; 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	5

<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	24
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	24, 35
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	32
<i>Oklahoma v. Tiger Hobia</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100793 (N.D. Ok. 2012).....	16
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)	18, 24
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	34, 35
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	33, 34, 35
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	3, 30
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	passim
<i>State of Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority, et al.</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. M.D. Ala. No. 2:13-cv-00178- WKW-WC.....	17
<i>State of Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, et al.</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. W.D. Mich. No. 1:12-CV-962	16
<i>Tucson Airport Auth. v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919)	3

<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , __ U.S. __; 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	3, 31
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	39

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	17, 25, 26, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1166(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1166(d)	6
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)	18, 21
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	i
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	6, 35
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	28, 29
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)	5
26 U.S.C. § 2704.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 2706.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 2711.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 2713.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	33, 34, 40, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	41
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	13

Other Authorities

Const. and Bylaws of the Bay Mills Indian Community, Art. II, § 1	21
Earl L. Grinols & David B. Mustard, <i>Casinos, Crime, and Community Costs</i> , 88 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 28 (2006)	5, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 99-488 (1986).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XI	29, 30, 31, 41
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	31
